

## UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/061

Order No.: 108 (NBI/2018)

Date: 12 July 2018 Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

**DIOP** 

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

# ORDER STRIKING OUT THE APPLICATION

#### **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Daniel Trup, OSLA

### **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM

- 1. On 13 June 2018, the Applicant filed an application contesting the decision of the Administration deeming him ineligible for consideration for a continuing appointment.
- 2. The application was served on the Respondent on 14 June 2018 with a deadline to file a reply by 5.00 p.m. on 16 July 2018.
- 3. On 20 June 2018, Counsel for the Applicant filed a Motion informing the Tribunal that the matter had been settled and accordingly he was submitting a notice of withdrawal of the application and all his allegations and claims.
- 4. Due to an oversight, the Registry only became aware of the said Motion on 12 July 2018.

#### **ORDER**

5. The Application to withdraw is hereby granted and Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/061 is accordingly struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July 2018

Entered in the Register on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July 2018

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi